
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

PETER KOSINSKI, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATIONS FOR STAY TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW YORK

**RESPONSE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATIONS
FOR STAY OF THE IRC NESBITT RESPONDENTS**

JUSTIN M. BLOCK
Counsel of Record
LISA A. PERILLO
TIMOTHY F. HILL
PERILLO HILL LLP
285 West Main Street,
Suite 203
Sayville, NY 11782
(631) 582-9422
jblock@perillohill.com

*Counsel for the
IRC Nesbitt Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
POINT I	
THE IRC MUST NOT BE COMPELLED TO DRAW AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACIALLY GERRYMANDERED MAP	4
A. The Trial Court Order Requires the IRC to Violate the Equal Protection Clause	5
B. Strict Scrutiny Cannot Be Satisfied	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	2
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	9
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	1, 2, 4, 8
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285	1, 4, 8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Ohio v. EPA</i> , 603 U.S. 279 (2024)	3
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	6
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	4
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5, 9
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	4, 6, 7

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1
N.Y. Const. Art. III § 4(c)	6

This brief is submitted on behalf of five individual members of the New York State Independent Redistricting Commission (“IRC”): Charles Nesbitt, Vice Chair, Ross Brady, John Conway III, Lisa R. Harris, and Willis H. Stephens Jr. (collectively, the “IRC Nesbitt Respondents”). It is submitted in support of the Applicants’ emergency requests for a stay of the Order of the Supreme Court of the State of New York (the “trial court”) dated January 21, 2026.
